

CASE NO. 14-30422

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JAMES JOHNSON,
Plaintiff - Appellant

VERSUS

GLOBALSANTAFE OFFSHORE SERVICES, INCORPORATED,
Defendant - Appellee

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA,
NO. 2:13-CV-2773*

**ORIGINAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
APPELLANT, JAMES JOHNSON**

TIMOTHY J. YOUNG (22677)
tjy@theyoungfirm.com
TAMMY D. HARRIS (29896)
tdh@theyoungfirm.com
THE YOUNG FIRM
400 Poydras St., Ste. 2090
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: (504) 680-4100
Facsimile: (504) 680-4101
*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant,
James Johnson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. BACKGROUND OF GSF.....	7
B. ALL OF THE RELEVANT RIG HANDS TOOK THEIR ORDERS FROM A GSF EMPLOYEE AND HAD NO INTERACTIONS WITH TSSNL	8
C. GSF’S PRIOR REPRESENTATIONS AS AN EMPLOYER	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
B. APPLICABLE LAW.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
A. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING GSF TO BE A “PAYMASTER”.....	17
1. The lower court improperly defined a paymaster.....	17
2. Issues of fact existed as to whether GSF meet the court’s definition of paymaster	20

B.	GSF’S PURPORTED EMPLOYMENT PRINCIPLE CREATES ABSURD RESULTS	22
C.	EVEN IF GSF WAS A PAYMASTER, IT IS STILL THE EMPLOYER OF THE RIG HANDS.....	24
	CONCLUSION	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Amburgey v. Corhart Refractories Corp., 937 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1991)14

Cal-Dive Intern., Inc. v. Seabright Ins. Co., 627 F.3d 110 (5th Cir. 2010)
citing Stewart v. Mississippi Transportation Co.,
 586 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2009)14

Carriere v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 893 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1990)14

Global Santa Fe Offshore Services, Inc. v. Victor Paul Nichols,
 Civil Action 08-2283, United States District Court for
 the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division12

Guidry v. South Louisiana Contractors, Inc.,
 614 F.2d 446 (5th Cir.1980) 13, 16, 21

Kerstetter v. Pacific Scientific Co., 210 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2000).....14

Pikna v. The Telfar Stockton, 174 F. 2d 472 (4th Cir. 1949)..... 18, 19

*Sammy Valchar v. Transocean, Inc. and Global Santa Fe Offshore
 Services, Inc.*, Civil Action 09-0001 United States District
 Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division.....11

Smalls v. Global Industries, 1999 WL 225444..... 16, 21

Spinks v. Texaco, 507 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1975).....1

Thomas v. SS Santa Mercedes, 572 F. 2d 1331 (9th Cir. 1978) 18, 19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. Section 12911

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. Rule 4 (k) 2.....1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56.....1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56 (c)14
